for an estimated net proceeds of $25.2 million, (ii) 1,312,883 shares of Common Stock issued upon the exercise, on a cashless basis, of warrants issued in
connection with the December 2012 private placement, (iii) 119,158 shares of Common Stock issued upon exercise, on a cashless basis, of warrants issued in
connection with the May 2011 private placement, and (iv) 804,500 shares of Common Stock to Novogen upon conversion of its Series A Convertible Preferred
Stock, our net tangible book value as of September 30, 2012 was approximately $27.4 million, or $1.83 per share. On a pro forma adjusted basis, after giving
effect to the foregoing and to the issuance of all 319,191 shares of Common Stock underlying the warrants at a price of $7.14 per share, for an aggregate amount
of approximately $2.3 million, our pro forma adjusted net tangible book value as of September 30, 2012 would have been approximately $29.7 million, or $1.94
per share of Common Stock. This represents an immediate increase in adjusted net tangible book value of $0.11 per share to our existing stockholders and an
immediate dilution in adjusted net tangible book value of $5.20 per share in connection with shares issued upon exercise of the warrants. The following table
illustrates this per share dilution:

Exercise price per share   $7.14
Adjusted net tangible book value per share as of September 30, 2012   $1.83
Increase in net adjusted tangible book value per share attributable to exercise of the

warrants   $0.11

Pro forma adjusted net tangible book value per share after exercise of the warrants   $1.94
Dilution per share for shares issued upon exercise of the warrants   $5.20

The number of shares to be outstanding upon exercise of the warrants is based on 15,015,454 shares outstanding as of January 3, 2013, and excludes, in
each case as of January 3, 2013:

•  the remaining warrants issued in the December 2012 private placement exercisable to purchase 4,639,061 shares of our Common Stock at an exercise

price of $3.12 per share;

•  the remaining Series A warrants issued in the May 2011 private placement exercisable to purchase 215,721 shares of our Common Stock at an

exercise price of $6.00 per share; and

•  other outstanding warrants to purchase 768 shares of our Common Stock at an exercise price of $130.20 per share, which expire in calendar year